subsidiary of the Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust). GSTS provides pathology services to the Trust and
various third parties. Related net cash outflows on acquisition were £4.8m consisting of £5.5m consideration (including
directly attributable costs) and £0.7m of cash acquired. Net assets acquired total £0.4m. Goodwill of £5.1m has been
recognised relating to future opportunities in pathology services.

These transactions have been accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

Amendments to provisional fair value adjustments
During December 2008, Serco acquired SI and Infovision. Due to the proximity of the transactions to the year end, the fair values
of the acquired companies’ assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities, as disclosed in the 2008 Financial Statements, were
determined provisionally.

The fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition of SI and Infovision were finalised in the current year, with adjustments
made to the previously published fair values. The Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2008 has been restated to reflect
the finalisation of the fair value adjustments.

SI

Net liabilities on acquisition

Final fair
Provisional value Fair
fair value adjustments value

£m £m £m

Intangible assets 51.8 - 51.8
Property, plant and equipment 5.3 - 5.3
Trade and other receivables 91.5 7.5 99.0
Cash and cash equivalents 13.2 - 13.2
Trade and other payables (62.0) - (62.0)
Loans (69.9) - (69.9)
Deferred tax liabilities (14.2) 0.1 (14.1)
Provisions (25.1) (7.6) (32.7)
Net liabilities acquired (9.4) - (9.4)

The fair value adjustments represent management’s best estimate of the adjustments required to restate the assets and liabilities of
SI to fair value at acquisition. The fair value adjustments principally relate to the finalisation of the acquisition related taxation position.

Infovision

Net assets on acquisition

Final fair
Provisional value Fair
fair value adjustments value

£m £m £m

Intangible assets 2.1 1.4 3.5
Property, plant and equipment 5.4 - 5.4
Trade and other receivables 9.9 (1.3) 8.6
Deferred tax assets 0.2 0.3 0.5
Trade and other payables (10.4) 1.3 (9.1)